
LEGAL NOTICE 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
             Notice is hereby given that  sealed proposals will be received at the office of the Board of County 
Commissioners, Henry County, Ohio until Tuesday, July 1, 2008 at 10:00 A.M. for furnishing all services, labor, 
materials and equipment  necessary for the improvement of the following described project: 
 
             PROJECT                                   SECTION 
             B-0801                                         Replacement of Henry County Bridges 17c-2.05 & F1-0.70 
 
             Bidding documents, plans and specifications will be issued at the Office of the County Engineer upon 
receipt of a non-refundable charge of $15.00 per set.  One display set will be available for inspection at the Office 
of the County Engineer. 
 
             A portion of Project B-0801 will be funded by the Local Transportation Improvement Fund as administered 
by the Ohio Public Works Commission. 
 
             All Contractors and Subcontractors involved with this project will, to the extent practicable use Ohio 
products, materials, services and labor in the implementation of their project.  Additionally, Contractor compliance 
with the equal employment opportunity requirements of Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 123, the Governor’s 
Executive Order of 1972 and Governor’s Executive Order 84-9 shall be required. 
 
             Domestic steel use requirements as specified in Section 153.011 of the Revised Code apply to this 
project.  Copies of Section 153.011 of the Revised Code can be obtained from any of the offices of the 
Department of Administrative Services. 
 
             Each bidder is required to file with his bid a bid guarantee in the form of either: 
 
             1)  A bond, executed by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Ohio, for the full 
amount of the bid; or 
 
             2) A certified check, cashier's check or letter of credit pursuant to Chapter 1305 of the Ohio Revised 
Code, in the amount of ten (10%) percent of the bid. 
 
             Bid guarantee must be provided as guarantee that if the contract be awarded on such bid, the bidder will 
enter into a contract and the performance of it will be properly secured.  The successful bidder, if using a 10% bid 
guarantee, shall be required to provide a contract performance and payment bond, executed by a surety company 
authorized to do business in the State of Ohio, for the full amount of the bid. 
 
             Estimated cost of the improvements is as follows: 
                          Project B-0801 . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $300,000.00 
 
             Prevailing Wage Rates per Section 4115 of the Ohio Revised Code shall prevail on said project 
. 
             The contract will be awarded to the lowest and best bidder. 
 
             The said Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids. 
 
                                                                                           BY ORDER OF 
                                                                                           THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
                                                                                           HENRY COUNTY, OHIO 
                                                                                           By: Vicki R. Glick, Clerk 
 
Please publish the above Legal Notice  
             two times: 
             June 13, 2008 
             June 20, 2008 
 


